2000 to 2009 1,194 8.4 6,025 10.3 104,308 7.0
2010 to 2013 201 1.4 1,069 1.8 14,673 1.0
2014 or later 7 0.0 170 0.3 2,460 0.2
Total housing units 14,170 100.0 58,574 100.0 1,493,798 100.0

Town of Vernon Tolland County State of Connecticut

Source:  U.S. Bureau of Census, American Community Survey, 2012-2016.

Breakdown of Land Use

% of
Developed /

# of % of Committed
Category Acres Total Land

Residential 5,304 46.0% 53.7%
Commercial / Industrial 712 6.2% 7.2%
Community Facilities / Institutional 352 3.1% 3.6%
Open Space 1,904 16.5% 19.3%
R-O-W / Utilities 1,610 14.0% 16.3%
Vacant 1,636 14.2% -

   Total 11,518 100.0% 100.0%

Source:  Town of Vernon.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

18

SECTION IV - INDEBTEDNESS

Computation of Statutory Debt Limit
As of August 2, 2018 (Pro Forma)

$  68,046,900
   130,566
$  68,177,466

Debt Limit
Unfunded

General Urban Past Total
 Purpose Schools Sewers Renewal Pension Debt
(2.25 times base)  $153,399,299
(4.50 times base)  $306,798,597
(3.75 times base) $255,665,498
(3.25 times base) $221,576,765
(3.00 times base)  $204,532,398
(7.00 times base) $477,242,262

Bonds Payable  $  22,380,000  $  14,934,000  $   416,000  $   -  $   -  $  37,730,000
The Bonds (This Issue)   5,000,000   -   -   -   5,000,000
Authorized but Unissued

Debt   9,491,690   5,051,504   3,648,946   -   -   18,192,140
Gross Direct Debt   36,871,690   19,985,504   4,064,946   -   -   60,922,140
Overlapping Debt:

Bolton Lakes Regional

WPCA
2   -   -   2,284,830   -   -   2,284,830

Total Net Direct and
Overlapping Debt   36,871,690   19,985,504   6,349,776   -   -   63,206,970

Excess of Limit Over
Outstanding and
Authorized Debt  $116,527,609  $286,813,093  $249,315,722  $221,576,765  $204,532,398  $414,035,292

Indebtedness (Including The Bonds)

Total fiscal year ended 2017 tax collections (including interest and lien fees)
1

State Reimbursement for Revenue Loss on Tax Relief for the Elderly
Base for Establishing Debt Limit

1 Fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 tax collections are not yet available, however the Town expects that fiscal year 2018 tax collections will
exceed the amount collected in fiscal year 2017.  As a result, the Town expects that its Statutory Debt Limit will increase.

2 Reflects Town's 29% share of total project costs.  The Town expects to assess the benefitting property owners for a portion of the Town's net

[…]

Vernon Center Middle School Project   11,519,000   10,738,421   -   780,579

Various Elementary School Additions   -
and Renovations 1   22,146,000   19,475,771   -   2,670,229

Bolton Lakes Regional WPCA 2   6,293,000   2,702,000   -   3,591,000
Road Reconstruction and Improvements   27,637,000   15,862,000   3,387,000   8,388,000
Senior Center   3,245,000   1,270,000   1,613,000   362,000

Total All Projects  $125,811,000  $102,618,860  $5,000,000  $18,192,140

1 The Town expects progress payment grants from the State of Connecticut which will reduce the authorized but unissued debt by a
similar amount.  Please see "School Construction Projects" herein.

2 Reflects Town's 29% share of total project costs.  The Town expects to assess the benefitting property owners for a portion of the Town's
net project cost. See "Summary of Municipal Services – Water Pollution Control Authority" and "Overlapping Indebtedness" herein.

25

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of August 2, 2018 (Pro Forma)

Principal Interest Total Principal Principal
Payments Payments Payments This Issue All Issues

2019 1 4,170,000$   1,363,481$   5,533,481$  -$   4,170,000$
2020 4,160,000   1,222,881   5,382,881   340,000   4,500,000
2021 4,170,000   1,061,394   5,231,394   340,000   4,510,000
2022 4,175,000   898,169   5,073,169   340,000   4,515,000
2023 4,275,000   732,206   5,007,206   335,000   4,610,000
2024 4,270,000   568,931   4,838,931   335,000   4,605,000
2025 3,325,000   432,306   3,757,306   335,000   3,660,000
2026 3,315,000   321,013   3,636,013   335,000   3,650,000
2027 3,045,000   218,450   3,263,450   330,000   3,375,000
2028 2,405,000   143,900   2,548,900   330,000   2,735,000
2029 1,130,000   97,706   1,227,706   330,000   1,460,000
2030 1,130,000   69,900   1,199,900   330,000   1,460,000
2031 1,110,000   40,881   1,150,881   330,000   1,440,000
2032 685,000   17,175   702,175   330,000   1,015,000
2033 280,000   4,200   284,200   330,000   610,000
2034 -   -   -   330,000   330,000

41,645,000$ 7,192,594$   48,837,594$ 5,000,000$   46,645,000$

Year

Total

Fiscal

1 Includes $3,915,000 in principal and $674,550 in interest payments as of August 2, 2018.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

26

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Account Policies" in the Notes to Financial
Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial